THE COUNTY OF ST. PAUL NO. 19

BYLAW NO. 2018-29

A BYLAW TO ESTABLISH AN INTER-MUNICIPAL SUBDIVISION AND DEVELOPMENT APPEAL BOARD

WHEREAS Section 627(1) (b) of the *Municipal Government Act*, R.S.A. 2000 Chapter M-26, as amended from time to time, authorizes a municipality to enter into an agreement with one or more municipalities to establish an Inter-municipal Subdivision and Development Appeal Board; and

WHEREAS the Agreement must provide for the procedure and conduct of the inter-municipal subdivision and development appeal board, and the functions and duties of its members; and

WHEREAS the Council of the County of St. Paul No. 19 deems it necessary to establish an Intermunicipal Subdivision and Development Appeal Board to hear subdivision and/or development appeals within the municipal boundaries of the County of St. Paul No. 19, Summer Village of Horseshoe Bay, Town of Elk Point, and Town of St. Paul.

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the County of St. Paul No. 19 duly assembled, hereby enacts as follows:

1.0 TITLE

1.1 This Bylaw shall be cited as the "Inter-municipal Subdivision and Development Appeal Board Bylaw.

2.0 ESTABLISHMENT

- 2.1 An Inter-municipal Subdivision and Development Appeal Board is hereby established.
- 2.2 The County of St. Paul No. 19 is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with the Summer Village of Horseshoe Bay, Town of Elk Point, and Town of St. Paul to provide for the following:
 - (a) the hearing of subdivision appeals and development appeals within the boundaries of the municipalities;
 - (b) the procedure and conduct of the Inter-municipal Subdivision and Development Appeal Board and its members; and
 - (c) the functions and duties of the Inter-municipal Subdivision and Development Appeal Board.

3.0 RESCISSION

3.1 Bylaw 2013-43 and dated November 19th, 2013 is hereby rescinded.

4.0	F	FI	FI	F	CT	I٧	F	ח	Δ٦	ΓF

4.1 This Bylaw comes into effect on January 15th, 2019.

READ A FIRST TIME IN COUNCIL THIS 11TH DAY OF DECEMBER 2018.

READ A SECOND TIME IN COUNCIL THIS 11TH DAY OF DECEMBER 2018.

READ A THIRD TIME IN COUNCIL AND FINALLY PASSED THIS 11TH DAY OF DECEMBER 2018.

	(Original signed by Reeve S. Upham)
	REEVE
	(Original signed by CAO S. Kitz)
	CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER
Date Signed	